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SHRI K . LAKKAPPA : I was a 

member of the Consultative Committee 
of the Ministry of Law, Justice and Com
pany Affairs, in the last Lok Sabha. I 
know how the MRTP Act was by-passed 
because of certain vague procedures which 
were adopted then. The monopoly 
houses were not properly hooked by the 
Commission. I would like to know 
whether the present Government would 
plug those loopholes that are there in the 
MRTP Act. The appointment of this 
high level committee only shows that 
you want to by-pass these monopoly 
houses which will again have a very good 
opportunity to build up their resources 
and cheat this country. Therefore, 
what are the short term measures that you 
are going to take to list these monopoly 
houses in the terms of reference of this 
committee ? Whether the monopoly 
houses would be hooked properly to ‘ ee 
that they are curbed down in this, country.

S1IR1 SHANTI BHUSHAN : The 
assurance that this committee shall act 
for this purpose to implement the direc
tive principle namely, avoidance of con
centration of econom’c power to the 
common detriment, is the fact that the 
Janata Party is wedded to it. This 
Committee is headed by an important 
member of the Parliament belonging to 
the Janata Party and, therefore, that is 
an assurance that the Comnvttee shall 
direct its deliberations to that objective. 
So far a-i the detailed manner in which 
the Committee would progress, the Com
mittee will take stock of such facts 
and ‘uch relevant material etc. which are 
necessary to assist it in coming to a co.i- 
clus-ion and making its recommendations 
to the Government.

SHRI SONU SINGH PA T IL  : How 
much time, this high-powered committee 
will take to submit its report to the Go
vernment ?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN : The 
notification provides that the report of 
the committee shall be submitted to the 

' Government of Indip not later than 31st 
December, 1977-

Firm* Involved la Oil Import Racket'

*527 SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : 
Will the Minister oi LAW, JUSTICE 
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased 
to state:

(a) names of the Directors and Mana
gers of the 13 firms which have been 
involved in Oil import racket including 
the Godrej Soap Manufacturing Com
pany and Apeejay (P) Ltd., Calcutta; and

(b) the relation between Apeejay Tvt. 
Ltd. and Aminchand Pyarelal Co., which 
was involved in Stainless S teel Import 
racket uomc years ago and other iuilest 
detail, with regard to the above mentioned 
firms ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS 
(SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN) : (a) 
Of the 13 firms referred to, it is 
found that only 5 are companies in
corporated under the Companies Act. 
The rest appear to be partnership and/or 
proprietary concerns and the Department 
of Company Affairs have no information 
about them. A statement showing the 
names of the Directors of the 5 incorpora* 
ted companies is attached.

(b) Inquiries reveal that a partnership 
firm by name M/s. Aminchand Pyarelal 
is co nected with Apeejay Pvt. Ltd. 
through the latter’s subsidiary Decor 
Steel Pvt. Ltd. which is a major partner 
of the said firm. No other details about 
this firm arc available. A  statement, 
showing details of M/s. Apeejay Pvt. Ltd. 
is attached.

Statement (a)

Name of the Company Names o f Dire etc rs

1. M/s. Godrej Soaps Private Ltd., Brmbay

2. M/s. Vegetable Vitamin Foody Company Pvt.
Ltd., Bombay.

1. Sri Scrabji Pin jsha Godrej
2. Dr. Burjerji Pirojsha Godrej

(Mg. Director)
3. SriNaorc fi Pirr jsha Gr drej
4. Sri Adi Bvujorji Godrej
5. Sri Nadir Burjorji Godrej
1. Sri G< drcj Palanji Jc shi
a. Sri Fara* Gc'drej Jwhi
3. Sri Rustom Godrej Joshi
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3 . M/S.The Jai Hind Oil Mills Gompanv (Bom- 
ibay) Pvt. Ltd., Bombay.

4 . M/S.Prabhat Solvent Extraction Industries
Pvt. Ltd., Gujarat.

5. M/s. Apeejay Private Ltd., Calcutta. .

i .  Sri Devandas Kodumal Kishnani
a. Sri Nanikram Kotumal Kishnani
3. Sri Relumal Holaram Hetnrajani

1. Sri Dayalal Dhanji Vadalia
2. Sri Bhanji Dhanji Patel

i .  Sri U. V. Ramanamurty (Whoje-timc 
Director)

a. Sri Baij Nath Singh (Whole-time 
Director)

Statement (b)

Details of Mjs. Apeejay Ptivate Ltd.

1. Inc irporation

2. Present Business

3. Directors

4 . Capittl .

5 - Share-holders. .

The company was inc. -rpor ted r n 4th Mav, 
1959- *

The company deab' with muirly :ttcl pipes, 
textile goods and furnishing fabrics and, 
manufacture furnishing fabrics,

Shri U. N. RflmanainurJy.
Shri Baij Nath Singh.

The company's paid up capital is Rs. i<-co 
takhs ansistirg t>f 15,000 equity shares of 
Rs. ioo/- each fully paid up.

1. Kathua Steel W«iks(P)Ltd. 14,970 shares.
2. U. V. Ramanamurty 10 ^

3. Ram Singh Goel 10

4 - Baij Nath Sirgh I0 ^

r 5,000

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : I am 
sorry to say that the Minister has read 
out that no information is available with 
the Department. I am surprised because 
I can sec, as it used to be, the fa end* 
of Aminchand Pyarelal, Apeejay, Jit Pal. 
S&nij Pal und Bhoothal ingam are very 
much active in the Ministry. T h e  matter 
Was fully covered by two P.A.C. Reports, 
50th Report and 56th Report, and, I 
think, these Reports were given during the 
Fourth Lok Sabha and, on the floor of 
the House, several statements were made 
and they had fixed the responsibility on 
persona [ike Bhoothal ingam, Bam and 
others. Therefore, I am now positive 
that the fvUowru of these people, the 
lobby-men and the contact-men, arc Very 
powerful in the Ministry. Otherwise, 
now could the Minister come out with

'that kind of a reply,. . ,

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER; What is 
your question ?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I must 
deal with the statement becausc it is very 
surprising. All these criminals, anti
national and anti-social arc there. Mr. 
Krishna Menon used to say that a capi
talist can never be a vegetarian tiger. 
That is what it is.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER 
put your question.

Please

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : The facts 
of the case are—.1 wish the Commerce 
Minister was here— that Rs. 526 crores 
worth licences were issued to private
parties. The imports were not more than 
R«. 45 crores. Apeejay, a subsidiary 
company of Aminchand Pyarelal of
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which Mr. Jit Pal and Mr. Saraj Pal are 
the real owners— Mr. Sanjay Gandhi’s 
money carriers abroad, I am told.. 
(Interruptions) I would like the Minis
ter to cover the stainless steel import 
racket which figured in the debate on 19th 
December, 1968. Therefore, this reply is 
not clear. How, I wouldlike to know...

A N  HON. MEMBER : That was only 
a preliminary.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : I can
not be allowing that kind of a preliminary. 
What is your question?

SHRI JYO TIRM O Y BOSU : I am
only wanting to know how the erstwhile 
Commerce Minister was closcly involved 
in the issuance of licences to 13 firm*!, 
what was the total value of imports firm- 
wise and what is the actual amount allo
cated in foreign exchange__

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER ; What is 
your question?

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU : 21 
days, notice doey not give enough time 
and opportur ity. So, I have got to ela
borate. .

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Mo
question of that. I am very sorry to say 
that you have already taken s minute., to 
put a question.

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU : I am 
only assisting you.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : This is 
the Question Hour.

SHRT JYOTIRM OY BOSU : I
would like to know, besides that, whether 
Mr. Godrej is the Chairman of the Im
port Export Advisory Committee and 
whether he is the founder and the past PreMdenl 0f the Fair Trade Practices 
Asrociation of Indm.

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN : The 
number of import liccnccs granted for 
edible oil during the months of January—- 
March, 1977 was 3<675 of a total value 
of Rs 526 crores. The estimated imports 
upto the middle of May, 1977 were of 
the order of Rs. 45 crores.

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU : Please 
give us firm-wise the actual amount 
allotted for importation and the actual 
am o u n t utilised for importation. That 
is important.

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN : There 
are a very large number of licences, as 
I said, several thousands, and, there
fore, those details of foreign exchange 
allocation in respect of each individual 
and other things arc not available with 
me at the moment.

MR. D EPU TY-SPEAK ER : You* 
can give that information of the hon.. 
Member.

SHRI SH ANTI BHUSHAN : Yes*. 
Sir.

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU : Let 
him lay it on the Table of the House.

MR. D E P U TY  SPEAKER : He will 
give it to you.

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU : Let him 
give it to me within three days.

In view of the misdoings by M/s. 
Aminchand Pyarelal, Saraj Pal and Jit 
Pal, I would like to know from the hon. 
Minister whether he would consider to 
institute an enquiry commission intg' 
this oil deal 5 if  not, the reasons thereof? 
As far as this firm is concerned, I would 
like to know whether their income tax 
papers were seized by the Income Tax 
Department on the exort contract of 
ground-nut seeds to USSR, Bulgaria and 
Sofia? I also want to know the num
ber of such importlicences between 1975- 
1977 (emergency period) and the progress 
9f enquiry which has been instituted in 
the month of May as stated by the Minis
ter in the Rajya Sabha ?

SHRI SH ANTI BHUSHAN : The- 
enquiries are currently made in regard to • 
these import licences. In the case of 13 
firms. They are as follows :—

1. M/s. Godrej Soaps Ltd., Bombay.

2. M/s. Jamnadas Madhavji & Co., 
Jamnagar, Gujarat.

3. M/s. Jai Hind Oil Mills Co., Bom
bay.

4. M/s. Kamani Oil Mills Co., Bom
bay.

5. M/s. Shree Krishna Oil Mills, 
Bombay.

6. M/s. KarachikhopraMillB, Bombay.

7. M/s. Appejay(P) Ltd., Calcutta-16.

8. M/s. Prabhat Solvent Extraction 
Industries (P) Ltd., Manayadar.

9. M/s. Oceanic Solvent Industries, 
Badeshwar, Jamnagar.

10. M/s. Krishna Oil Cake Industries, 
Porbandar Road, Upleta.

11. M/s. Bajrang Lai Amithkumar,
Calcutta-27.

12 M/s. The Vegetable Vitamin Fooda 
Co. (P) Ltd ., Plot No. 108, 109-B,. 
Soin, Bombay-22.
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13. M/s. Mulji Devshi Co., H. No. 
xi6, Mulji Devshi Building, 116- 
Keshavji Naik Road, Bombay-9.

In the case of six parties, the matter 
has been referred to the Directorate o f 
Enforcement for enquiry under the 
Foreign Exchange Regulations Act. 
These are as followm :

1. M/s. Godrej Soap Ltd., Bombay.
2. M/s. Jamnadas Madhavji & Co., 

Jamnagar.
3. M/s. Jai Hind Oil Mills, Bombay.
4. M/s. Prabhat Solvent Extraction 

Industries (P) Ltd., Manayadar.
5 M/s. The Vegetables Vitamin Foods. 

Co. (PI Ltd., Plot No. 108-109B, 
Soin, Bombay-22.

6. M/s. Mulji Devshi & Co., II. No.
116, Mulji Divshi Building, 116—
Keshavji Naik Road > Bombay.

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU : He 
has not replied whether he is going to 
institute an enquiry under the commission 
of Enquiry Act against this firm; if not 
the reasons thereof.

SHRt SHANTI BHUSHAN : As 1 
said, the enquiries arc currently in pro
gress and ttaking of action will depend 
upon the results of those enquiries.

SHRI JYOTIRM OY BOSU : Mr. 
Shanti Bhushan, there should be a proper 
^ “ iry by a Supreme Court Judge. 
This is not a matter which could be left 
inthehands of ..( Interruptions)
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*ftft sflr ^ f e r r  3675
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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SW AMY : I 
would like to know, paticularly, with 
regard to Godrej, which is in my consti- 
tuence, what is the exact nature of the 
charge against them, whether they 
have represented to the Government and 
whether the Government has made up its..
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mind how quickly it proposes to deal with 
this representation and come to a conclu
sion.

SHRI SH ANTI BHUSHAN As 
1 said, the matter is being inquired into, 
and as I further said, if  somebody has 
purchased the oil in some foreign country 
and has sold it, without repatriating the 
profits here, then in that case that would 
involve contravention of the Foreign 
Exchange Regulations Act, and therefore, 
he would be actionable But otherwise, 
after taking these licences if he has 
not imported at all nor has he purchased 
or sola for any reason, then m that case 
there would be no contravention

SHRI SHYAM N AND \N  MI SHRA 
The hon Minister was pleased to say, 
and it has been emphisi7ed b\ some 
other hon Membeis alsc that the parties 
associated with the grim  of licences 
numbered about ^675 One would like 
to know how ru ly parties were associated 
with th grant of licences of the order 
of Rs 45 crores, becaust, out ot Rs 
526 crores, only Rs 45 crores worth 
of licences were utilised I want to know 
how many parties were associated with 
these Rs 45 crores worth of licences 
and, secondly, how man) parties’ licenccs 
had been cancelled after that and what 
was the intention, if the hon Minister 
could enlighten us, m granting licences 
of the order of Rs 526 crores Was it 
the intention that edible oil of this amount 
— Rs 526 crores— should be imported 
into the country > What was the intention 
in granting licences of this order ?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN So 
far as this information solicited by the 
hon Member is conccrned, namely, 
how many parties were associated 
with these imports of the value of Rs 
45 crores which were, m fact made, 
I do not have the figures at the moment 
So far as licences granted during January- 
March are conccrned, as I said 3,675 
licences were granted of a total value of 
Rs 526 crores If the hon Member 
would so desire, I would get the inform
ation and supply that to him

SHRI SHYAM NANDAN MISHRA 
How are we to know how many are the 
guilty parties against whom Government 
is proceeding, whether the parties against 
whom Government is proceeding is not 
smaller than it should have been ?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN If
those wh > obtained licenccs have imp r- 
ted of this value then of course, no 
question arises because they obtained 
licences and then they imported of 
that value, therefore, no question of 
contravention arises But th se who 
obtained licences and thereafter in whose 
cases it has been discovered

SHRI SH YAM NANDAN M ISH RA . 
We would like to know the number of 
parties.

SHRI SH ANTI BHUSHAN If 
hon Member would give notice, we 
would supply all this information.

There was one more question which 
was asked by the hon Member, as to 
what is now the present policy I would 
indicate that, firstly, it has been decided 
that all licences which hure already been 
granted and against which no firm 
commitments by way of opening ot 
irrevocable letters of credit or any other 
irrevocable commitment to import 
goods ha\e been made within three mrto 
ths from the date of issue of such licences, 
will be automatically deemed to h u e  
been invalidated for importation, second 
ly , licences for edible oils and oilseeds 
will now be granted on the basis «f 
firm commitments entered into I \ the 
applicant with the overseas suppliers 
thirdly, the value oi licences the items 
to be imported and the validity period 
of licenccs will be in terms of the firm 
contracts entered into by the applicart 
with the overseas suppliers fourthly, 
licences will be required to submit 
a report to the licensing authorities 
concerned as soon as the imports have 
been effected, and finally, the mabihtv 
to effect import on the basis of licences 
issued for rea ons beyond the c ntr 1 
of the licences should be reported to 
the licensing authorities concerned 
within ten days from the date on which 
the licence has failed to effect imports 
as per the original contract

f a s  : ^  5ft swt 

qfa wrr t  fa s  ^

|  ^
% snmr wm t f t i t  g?rr
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% f t  7 fiR  % fasr 
*rm * pt fsrr | ^

|  1 # aw % \  *-
w n r f t  3TT | ? 3tt srfrsftw^T

t s  m  «rm f  «rf ?r

|  I ^  s f  3ft |  ^  sft*

£ w k  *ft*T

t  1 q ftf tot  rest
^  $ 1 eft ^  ^

am% | crrf%
•f*TT-lWT f*TT f  ^
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fayrre 
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MR. DERUTY SPEAKER : You hive 
put your questions and he has answered 
thaf. You cannot ask another question.
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Setting up of a petrochemical 
Complex at Haldira

*53r SHRI SAMAR GUHA:
SHRI DINESH JOARDER:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM 
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTI
LIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of the eoyc rn- 
ment has been drawn to a report published 
on 39th April 1977 in Daily Ananda Bazar 
Patrika of Calcutta to the cflfect that 
instead of setting up of the Petrochemical




